
USATF National Club Cross Country Championships 

Golden Gate Park -San Francisco, Ca 

Results at RecordTiming.com 

 

Place Name Bib# Age Sex Affiliation Time Pace  

1  Rick Becker 1539 61 M Club Northwest-A 28:58 5:50 

2  John Barbour 1593 61 M Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 29:04 5:51 

3  Mark Rybinski 1584 60 M Genesee Valley Harriers-A 30:17 6:06 

4  Reno Stirrat 1647 61 M Shore Athletic Club-A 30:29 6:08 

5  Doug Steedman 1504 60 M Asics Aggie Running Club-A 30:35 6:10 

6  Tom Bernhard 1562 64 M Excelsior Running Club-A 30:41 6:11 

7  John Victoria 1519 61 M Boulder Road Runners-A 30:48 6:12 

8  Monty Schafer 1521 61 M Bowerman Track Club-A 31:10 6:17 

9  Greg Beyerlein 1540 62 M Club Northwest-A 31:12 6:17 

10  Greg Wilson 1637 63 M San Diego Track Club-A 31:21 6:19 

11  Keith Witthauer 1537 60 M Cal Coast Track Club-A 31:25 6:19 

12  Salvador Avelar 1554 60 M Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 31:26 6:20 

13  Doug Winn 1522 65 M Bowerman Track Club-A 31:29 6:20 

14  Brian Cummins 1658 60 M Syracuse Track Club-A 31:42 6:23 

15  William Dixon 1594 68 M Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 31:46 6:24 

16  Brian Davis 1690 60 M West Valley J&S-A 31:47 6:24 

17  Heath Hibbard 1517 62 M Boulder Road Runners-A 31:51 6:25 

18  Tomas Rodriguez 1534 62 M Cal Coast Track Club-A 31:58 6:26 

19  Dale Campbell 1526 62 M Cal Coast Track Club-A 32:07 6:28 

20  Toni Ruggle 1503 60 M Asics Aggie Running Club-A 32:08 6:28 

21  John Holcomb 1532 61 M Cal Coast Track Club-A 32:10 6:29 

22  Keith Duncan 1667 61 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:25 6:32 

23  Thomas O'Connor 1698 60 M West Valley J&S-A 32:26 6:32 

24  Robert Qualls 1622 63 M River City Rebels-A 32:29 6:32 

25  Christopher Cole 1557 61 M Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 32:31 6:33 

26  Glenn Misono 1675 62 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:32 6:33 

27  Michael Ward 1568 61 M Excelsior Running Club-A 32:34 6:33 

28  John Goodwin 1595 60 M Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 32:37 6:34 

29  George Braun 1602 62 M HFC Striders 32:49 6:36 

30  James Foster 1659 64 M Syracuse Track Club-A 32:49 6:37 

31  Jerry Zyskowski 1542 62 M Club Northwest-A 32:57 6:38 

32  Roberto Donaire 1666 61 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:59 6:39 

33  Bill Beyerbach 1576 60 M Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:00 6:39 



34  Kirk Larson 1706 64 M 
 

33:00 6:39 

35  Frank Gioia 1578 62 M Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:03 6:39 

36  Devin Croft 1516 62 M Boulder Road Runners-A 33:05 6:40 

37  Gregory Wagner 1636 60 M San Diego Track Club-A 33:22 6:43 

38  Perry Forrester 1530 63 M Cal Coast Track Club-B 33:22 6:43 

39  Paul Cook 1528 63 M Cal Coast Track Club-B 33:30 6:45 

40  Hank Sullivan 1635 66 M San Diego Track Club-A 33:31 6:45 

41  Tim McMullen 1580 62 M Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:47 6:48 

42  John Hirschberger 1671 63 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 33:57 6:50 

43  Michael Allison 1538 64 M Club Northwest-A 34:02 6:51 

44  Doc Rappole 1582 66 M Genesee Valley Harriers-A 34:07 6:52 

45  Douglas Wood 1662 65 M Syracuse Track Club-A 34:21 6:55 

46  Martin Dean 1621 61 M River City Rebels-A 34:23 6:55 

47  Len Goldman 1670 71 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 34:26 6:56 

48  Bruce Kirschner 1518 62 M Boulder Road Runners-A 34:28 6:56 

49  Donald Porteous 1679 69 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 34:33 6:57 

50  Frank Rucki 1600 66 M Greater Springfield Harriers-A 34:37 6:58 

51  Craighton Chin 1588 61 M Golden Valley Harriers-A 34:44 7:00 

52  Theodore Larison 1660 63 M Syracuse Track Club-A 34:44 7:00 

53  Ed Barney 1546 61 M Eastside Runners-A 34:47 7:00 

54  Jerry Learned 1508 67 M Atlanta Track Club-A 34:51 7:01 

55  Bruce LaBelle 1590 60 M Golden Valley Harriers-A 35:00 7:03 

56  David Parsons 1551 61 M Eastside Runners 35:01 7:03 

57  Anthony Reynoso 1533 61 M Cal Coast Track Club-B 35:12 7:05 

58  Alan Parris 1708 61 M 
 

35:12 7:05 

59  Robert Kessler 1705 60 M 
 

35:15 7:06 

60  Dean Goodman 1683 64 M Track Club L.A. 35:15 7:06 

61  Brian Conroy 1689 60 M West Valley J&S-A 35:15 7:06 

62  David Dunbar 1603 66 M Jamul Toads 35:19 7:07 

63  Scott Harvey 1541 65 M Club Northwest-A 35:25 7:08 

64  Dixon Cook 1612 68 M Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 35:25 7:08 

65  Paul Berg 1555 60 M Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 35:30 7:09 

66  Steve O'Neil 1599 64 M Greater Springfield Harriers-A 35:30 7:09 

67  Chuck MacDonald 1656 69 M SWEAT 35:30 7:09 

68  Gene Jensen 1579 61 M Genesee Valley Harriers-B 35:31 7:09 

69  Jeff Salzman 1535 64 M Cal Coast Track Club-B 35:31 7:09 

70  Mike Krey 1694 61 M West Valley J&S-B 35:37 7:10 

71  Celio Hernandez 1597 62 M Greater Springfield Harriers-A 35:41 7:11 



72  Cregg Weinmann 1700 60 M West Valley J&S-A 35:44 7:12 

73  Roger Price 1619 66 M Raritan Valley Road Runners 35:55 7:14 

74  Frazer Mann 1549 68 M Eastside Runners-A 35:57 7:14 

75  Vasan Neovakul 1510 65 M Atlanta Track Club-A 36:10 7:17 

76  William Sumner 1536 67 M Cal Coast Track Club-C 36:13 7:17 

77  Dan Anderson 1688 63 M West Valley J&S-A 36:14 7:18 

78  William Waters 1552 65 M Eastside Runners-A 36:23 7:19 

79  Jim Gorman 1563 67 M Excelsior Running Club-A 36:24 7:20 

80  Ron Blackmore 1657 62 M Syracuse Track Club-A 36:27 7:20 

81  David Bowen 1577 63 M Genesee Valley Harriers-B 36:28 7:20 

82  Donald Lindsay 1559 62 M Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 36:29 7:21 

83  Denis O'Halloran 1502 63 M Asics Aggie Running Club-A 36:33 7:21 

84  Arthur Beckert 1664 64 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 36:42 7:23 

85  Les Shibata 1632 60 M San Diego Track Club-A 36:45 7:24 

86  Arturo Rodriguez 1642 66 M Santa Cruz Track Club 36:46 7:24 

87  Paul Baumhoefner 1625 63 M San Diego Track Club-B 36:50 7:25 

88  Paul Shires 1640 62 M San Luis Distance Club-A 37:02 7:27 

89  Ron Enos 1572 70 M Florida Track Club/West-B 37:05 7:28 

90  Brad Zanetti 1561 61 M Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 37:05 7:28 

91  Brock Hinzmann 1564 62 M Excelsior Running Club-A 37:06 7:28 

92  Paul Tjogas 1653 62 M Spartans Running Club-A 37:10 7:29 

93  Gerald Bourne 1604 60 M Lake Merritt JSRT-A 37:11 7:29 

94  Przemyslaw Nowicki 1646 71 M Shore Athletic Club-A 37:11 7:29 

95  Bradley Hill 1507 61 M Atlanta Track Club-A 37:13 7:30 

96  George Hallanan 1639 68 M San Luis Distance Club-A 37:16 7:30 

97  William Molesworth 1631 63 M San Diego Track Club-B 37:25 7:32 

98  Kenneth Williams 1618 62 M Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 37:28 7:33 

99  Mark Goldman 1692 65 M West Valley J&S-B 37:29 7:33 

100  James Carman 1587 63 M Golden Valley Harriers-A 37:33 7:34 

101  Steven Katz 1672 65 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 37:34 7:34 

102  Ronald Souza 1623 61 M River City Rebels-A 37:37 7:34 

103  John Perez 1543 65 M Colorado Running Club 37:37 7:34 

104  Marc Frommer 1628 63 M San Diego Track Club-A 37:44 7:36 

105  Michael Collery 1702 61 M 
 

37:49 7:37 

106  Michael Johnson 1589 60 M Golden Valley Harriers-A 37:54 7:38 

107  Brendan Gallaher 1531 61 M Cal Coast Track Club-A 37:55 7:38 

108  David Stauffer 1617 66 M Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 37:57 7:38 

109  Gene French 1669 69 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 37:59 7:39 



110  James Morris 1676 66 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 37:59 7:39 

111  Hans Schmid 1680 75 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 38:12 7:41 

112  Mitch Moore 1581 61 M Genesee Valley Harriers-B 38:17 7:43 

113  James Press 1566 66 M Excelsior Running Club-B 38:26 7:44 

114  Rick Bushore 1626 62 M San Diego Track Club-B 38:32 7:45 

115  Keith Yeates 1586 68 M Genesee Valley Harriers-C 38:38 7:47 

116  Arnold Utterback 1525 69 M Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 38:39 7:47 

117  Thomas Cushman 1501 62 M Asics Aggie Running Club-A 38:45 7:48 

118  Ron Mastin 1509 75 M Atlanta Track Club-A 39:01 7:51 

119  David Anderson 1545 60 M Eastside Runners-B 39:02 7:51 

120  Lee Novich 1609 61 M Pamakids-A 39:03 7:52 

121  Fred Martin 1674 71 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 39:04 7:52 

122  Joachim Schnier 1591 62 M Golden Valley Harriers 39:05 7:52 

123  Richard Macquoid 1520 64 M Bowerman Track Club-A 39:07 7:52 

124  Michael McGuire 1560 70 M Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 39:09 7:53 

125  Kim Lilot 1565 65 M Excelsior Running Club-A 39:10 7:53 

126  Patrick Riccardi 1661 65 M Syracuse Track Club 39:11 7:53 

127  John Combs 1527 68 M Cal Coast Track Club-C 39:12 7:53 

128  Barry Hotchkies 1605 70 M Lake Merritt JSRT-A 39:14 7:54 

129  Mark Prichard 1610 60 M Pamakids-A 39:16 7:54 

130  Rob Davis 1529 61 M Cal Coast Track Club-C 39:24 7:56 

131  Michael Reif 1583 67 M Genesee Valley Harriers-C 39:25 7:56 

132  Steve Doyle 1571 67 M Florida Track Club/West-A 39:26 7:56 

133  Eric Spector 1682 68 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 39:27 7:56 

134  Arthur Mitchum 1696 63 M West Valley J&S-B 39:28 7:57 

135  Robb Latimer 1630 63 M San Diego Track Club-B 39:29 7:57 

136  Tom Derderian 1592 66 M Greater Boston Track Club 39:38 7:59 

137  James Flanigan 1668 66 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 39:54 8:02 

138  Norm Takeuchi 1699 61 M West Valley J&S-B 40:20 8:07 

139  Thomas Montemagni 1598 71 M Greater Springfield Harriers-A 40:22 8:08 

140  Patrick Buzbee 1649 64 M Spartans Running Club-A 40:23 8:08 

141  David Dunbar 1638 60 M San Luis Distance Club-A 40:31 8:09 

142  Denny LeBlanc 1596 73 M Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 40:34 8:10 

143  Michael Buzbee 1648 64 M Spartans Running Club-A 40:37 8:11 

144  Ed Bligh 1506 73 M Atlanta Track Club-A 40:38 8:11 

145  David Cohen 1500 72 M Ann Arbor Track Club 40:45 8:12 

146  Patrick Dwyer 1547 69 M Eastside Runners-B 40:56 8:14 

147  D Mathies 1687 68 M Trkac Racing Team-A 40:57 8:15 



148  Brendan Hutchinson 1558 72 M Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 41:02 8:16 

149  Andrew Garner 1613 63 M Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 41:11 8:17 

150  Steve Edwards 1627 64 M San Diego Track Club-C 41:29 8:21 

151  Michael Villierme 1710 62 M Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 41:40 8:23 

152  Charlie Patterson 1511 73 M Atlanta Track Club-A 41:49 8:25 

153  William Brusher 1655 64 M Strawberry Canyon Track Club 41:52 8:26 

154  James Brown 1620 61 M River City Rebels-A 42:06 8:28 

155  Don Hagen 1524 67 M Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 42:24 8:32 

156  Jack Zakarian 1606 63 M Lake Merritt JSRT-A 42:47 8:37 

157  Bob Lord 1695 77 M West Valley J&S-A 42:57 8:39 

158  Bruce Wilkins 1585 62 M Genesee Valley Harriers-C 43:05 8:40 

159  Morris Williams 1514 70 M Atlanta Track Club-A 43:14 8:42 

160  Steve Swindel 1624 62 M River City Rebels-A 43:20 8:43 

161  Bob Milan 1615 66 M Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 43:26 8:45 

162  John Lilygren 1707 61 M 
 

43:37 8:47 

163  Osamu Yamamoto 1553 65 M Eastside Runners-B 43:40 8:47 

164  Terry Simon 1616 61 M Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 43:40 8:48 

165  Art Sanchez 1652 62 M Spartans Running Club-A 43:41 8:48 

166  Peter Stern 1634 71 M San Diego Track Club-C 43:44 8:48 

167  Douglas Kenyon 1629 72 M San Diego Track Club-C 44:05 8:52 

168  Theodore Jones 1608 77 M Pamakids-A 44:15 8:54 

169  John Kuhi 1645 71 M Shore Athletic Club-A 44:16 8:55 

170  Julios Ratti 1709 65 M 
 

44:23 8:56 

171  Bill Dodson 1691 80 M West Valley J&S-A 44:40 9:00 

172  Frank White 1512 70 M Atlanta Track Club-A 44:57 9:03 

173  Ralph Garfield 1643 80 M Shore Athletic Club-A 45:35 9:11 

174  Allan Stanbridge 1567 68 M Excelsior Running Club-B 45:38 9:11 

175  Russ Kiernan 1673 77 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 45:40 9:12 

176  Mike Moser 1677 73 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 45:46 9:13 

177  Kenny Warde 1569 65 M Excelsior Running Club-B 46:33 9:22 

178  Ronald Gross 1686 78 M Trkac Racing Team-A 46:44 9:24 

179  David Norlander 1697 76 M West Valley J&S-A 46:48 9:25 

180  Bob Cowdrey 1665 71 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 47:17 9:31 

181  Francisco Verduzco 1654 65 M Spartans Running Club-B 48:19 9:44 

182  Salvador Martinez 1651 62 M Spartans Running Club-A 48:51 9:50 

183  Joseph Domagalski 1523 64 M Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 49:37 9:59 

184  Dennis Hackett 1614 65 M Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 49:54 10:03 

185  Joseph Studenicka 1701 75 M West Valley Track Club 50:27 10:09 



186  Keith Johnson 1607 77 M Pamakids-A 52:23 10:33 

187  Benjamin Spowart 1633 60 M San Diego Track Club-C 53:44 10:49 

188  Peter Stasz 1601 68 M Greater Springfield Harriers-A 58:19 11:44 

189  Darryl Beardall 1663 79 M Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 1:01:34 12:24 

190  Antonio Rossmann 1611 74 M Pamakids-A 1:26:10 17:21 

  

USATF National Club Cross Country Championships 

Golden Gate Park -San Francisco, Ca 

Results at RecordTiming.com 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Team Results 60+ Men 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. 38 Club Northwest-A ( 31:03 1:33:07 3:59) 

============================================= 

1 1 Rick Becker 61 28:58 1539  

2 8 Greg Beyerlein 62 31:12 1540  

3 29 Jerry Zyskowski 62 32:57 1542  

4 ( 40) Michael Allison 64 34:02 1538  

5 ( 54) Scott Harvey 65 35:25 1541  

2. 43 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A ( 31:09 1:33:27 3:33) 

============================================= 

1 2 John Barbour 61 29:04 1593  

2 14 William Dixon 68 31:46 1594  

3 27 John Goodwin 60 32:37 1595  

4 (117) Denny LeBlanc 73 40:34 1596  

3. 45 Cal Coast Track Club-A ( 31:50 1:35:30 0:42) 

============================================= 

1 10 Keith Witthauer 60 31:25 1537  

2 17 Tomas Rodriguez 62 31:58 1534  

3 18 Dale Campbell 62 32:07 1526  

4 ( 20) John Holcomb 61 32:10 1532  

5 ( 91) Brendan Gallaher 61 37:55 1531  

4. 55 Boulder Road Runners-A ( 31:55 1:35:44 2:17) 

============================================= 

1 6 John Victoria 61 30:48 1519  

2 16 Heath Hibbard 62 31:51 1517  

3 33 Devin Croft 62 33:05 1516  

4 ( 44) Bruce Kirschner 62 34:28 1518  



5. 66 Genesee Valley Harriers-A ( 32:07 1:36:20 2:46) 

============================================= 

1 3 Mark Rybinski 60 30:17 1584  

2 31 Bill Beyerbach 60 33:00 1576  

3 32 Frank Gioia 62 33:03 1578  

4 ( 38) Tim McMullen 62 33:47 1580  

5 ( 41) Doc Rappole 66 34:07 1582  

6. 76 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A ( 32:39 1:37:56 0:34) 

============================================= 

1 21 Keith Duncan 61 32:25 1667  

2 25 Glenn Misono 62 32:32 1675  

3 30 Roberto Donaire 61 32:59 1666  

4 ( 39) John Hirschberger 63 33:57 1671  

5 ( 45) Donald Porteous 69 34:33 1679  

7. 80 San Diego Track Club-A ( 32:45 1:38:14 2:10) 

============================================= 

1 9 Greg Wilson 63 31:21 1637  

2 34 Gregory Wagner 60 33:22 1636  

3 37 Hank Sullivan 66 33:31 1635  

4 ( 74) Les Shibata 60 36:45 1632  

5 ( 89) Marc Frommer 63 37:44 1628  

8. 83 Syracuse Track Club-A ( 32:58 1:38:52 2:39) 

============================================= 

1 13 Brian Cummins 60 31:42 1658  

2 28 James Foster 64 32:49 1659  

3 42 Douglas Wood 65 34:21 1662  

4 ( 48) Theodore Larison 63 34:44 1660  

5 ( 69) Ron Blackmore 62 36:27 1657  

9. 90 West Valley J&S-A ( 33:10 1:39:28 3:28) 

============================================= 

1 15 Brian Davis 60 31:47 1690  

2 22 Thomas O'Connor 60 32:26 1698  

3 53 Brian Conroy 60 35:15 1689  

4 ( 62) Cregg Weinmann 60 35:44 1700  

5 ( 66) Dan Anderson 63 36:14 1688  

10. 91 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A ( 33:09 1:39:27 4:04) 

============================================= 

1 11 Salvador Avelar 60 31:26 1554  

2 24 Christopher Cole 61 32:31 1557  

3 56 Paul Berg 60 35:30 1555  

4 ( 77) Brad Zanetti 61 37:05 1561  



11. 95 Asics Aggie Running Club-A ( 33:06 1:39:16 5:58) 

============================================= 

1 4 Doug Steedman 60 30:35 1504  

2 19 Toni Ruggle 60 32:08 1503  

3 72 Denis O'Halloran 63 36:33 1502  

4 (100) Thomas Cushman 62 38:45 1501  

12. 99 Excelsior Running Club-A ( 33:13 1:39:39 5:43) 

============================================= 

1 5 Tom Bernhard 64 30:41 1562  

2 26 Michael Ward 61 32:34 1568  

3 68 Jim Gorman 67 36:24 1563  

4 ( 78) Brock Hinzmann 62 37:06 1564  

5 (104) Kim Lilot 65 39:10 1565  

13. 121 Bowerman Track Club-A ( 33:56 1:41:46 7:57) 

============================================= 

1 7 Monty Schafer 61 31:10 1521  

2 12 Doug Winn 65 31:29 1522  

3 102 Richard Macquoid 64 39:07 1520  

14. 123 Cal Coast Track Club-B ( 34:02 1:42:04 1:50) 

============================================= 

1 35 Perry Forrester 63 33:22 1530  

2 36 Paul Cook 63 33:30 1528  

3 52 Anthony Reynoso 61 35:12 1533  

4 ( 59) Jeff Salzman 64 35:31 1535  

15. 154 River City Rebels-A ( 34:50 1:44:29 5:08) 

============================================= 

1 23 Robert Qualls 63 32:29 1622  

2 43 Martin Dean 61 34:23 1621  

3 88 Ronald Souza 61 37:37 1623  

4 (123) James Brown 61 42:06 1620  

5 (127) Steve Swindel 62 43:20 1624  

16. 164 Greater Springfield Harriers-A ( 35:16 1:45:48 1:04) 

============================================= 

1 46 Frank Rucki 66 34:37 1600  

2 57 Steve O'Neil 64 35:30 1599  

3 61 Celio Hernandez 62 35:41 1597  

4 (114) Thomas Montemagni 71 40:22 1598  

5 (140) Peter Stasz 68 58:19 1601  

17. 179 Eastside Runners-A ( 35:43 1:47:07 1:36) 

============================================= 



1 49 Ed Barney 61 34:47 1546  

2 63 Frazer Mann 68 35:57 1549  

3 67 William Waters 65 36:23 1552  

18. 184 Golden Valley Harriers-A ( 35:46 1:47:17 2:49) 

============================================= 

1 47 Craighton Chin 61 34:44 1588  

2 51 Bruce LaBelle 60 35:00 1590  

3 86 James Carman 63 37:33 1587  

4 ( 90) Michael Johnson 60 37:54 1589  

19. 195 Atlanta Track Club-A ( 36:05 1:48:14 2:22) 

============================================= 

1 50 Jerry Learned 67 34:51 1508  

2 64 Vasan Neovakul 65 36:10 1510  

3 81 Bradley Hill 61 37:13 1507  

20. 223 Genesee Valley Harriers-B ( 36:46 1:50:16 2:46) 

============================================= 

1 58 Gene Jensen 61 35:31 1579  

2 70 David Bowen 63 36:28 1577  

3 95 Mitch Moore 61 38:17 1581  

21. 231 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A ( 36:57 1:50:50 2:32) 

============================================= 

1 55 Dixon Cook 68 35:25 1612  

2 84 Kenneth Williams 62 37:28 1618  

3 92 David Stauffer 66 37:57 1617  

22. 253 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B ( 37:25 1:52:15 1:17) 

============================================= 

1 73 Arthur Beckert 64 36:42 1664  

2 87 Steven Katz 65 37:34 1672  

3 93 Gene French 69 37:59 1669  

23. 255 West Valley J&S-B ( 37:32 1:52:34 3:51) 

============================================= 

1 60 Mike Krey 61 35:37 1694  

2 85 Mark Goldman 65 37:29 1692  

3 110 Arthur Mitchum 63 39:28 1696  

4 (113) Norm Takeuchi 61 40:20 1699  

23. 255 San Diego Track Club-B ( 37:36 1:52:47 1:42) 

============================================= 

1 75 Paul Baumhoefner 63 36:50 1625  

2 83 William Molesworth 63 37:25 1631  



3 97 Rick Bushore 62 38:32 1626  

4 (111) Robb Latimer 63 39:29 1630  

25. 274 San Luis Distance Club-A ( 38:17 1:54:49 3:29) 

============================================= 

1 76 Paul Shires 62 37:02 1640  

2 82 George Hallanan 68 37:16 1639  

3 116 David Dunbar 60 40:31 1638  

26. 277 Cal Coast Track Club-C ( 38:17 1:54:49 3:11) 

============================================= 

1 65 William Sumner 67 36:13 1536  

2 105 John Combs 68 39:12 1527  

3 107 Rob Davis 61 39:24 1529  

27. 294 Empire RC of Sonoma County-B ( 38:54 1:56:40 4:33) 

============================================= 

1 71 Donald Lindsay 62 36:29 1559  

2 103 Michael McGuire 70 39:09 1560  

3 120 Brendan Hutchinson 72 41:02 1558  

28. 311 Lake Merritt JSRT-A ( 39:44 1:59:12 5:36) 

============================================= 

1 80 Gerald Bourne 60 37:11 1604  

2 106 Barry Hotchkies 70 39:14 1605  

3 125 Jack Zakarian 63 42:47 1606  

29. 312 Spartans Running Club-A ( 39:24 1:58:10 3:27) 

============================================= 

1 79 Paul Tjogas 62 37:10 1653  

2 115 Patrick Buzbee 64 40:23 1649  

3 118 Michael Buzbee 64 40:37 1648  

4 (131) Art Sanchez 62 43:41 1652  

5 (136) Salvador Martinez 62 48:51 1651  

30. 315 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C ( 39:07 1:57:20 1:55) 

============================================= 

1 94 James Morris 66 37:59 1676  

2 109 Eric Spector 68 39:27 1682  

3 112 James Flanigan 66 39:54 1668  

31. 332 Genesee Valley Harriers-C ( 40:23 2:01:08 4:27) 

============================================= 

1 98 Keith Yeates 68 38:38 1586  

2 108 Michael Reif 67 39:25 1583  

3 126 Bruce Wilkins 62 43:05 1585  



32. 349 Eastside Runners-B ( 41:13 2:03:38 4:38) 

============================================= 

1 101 David Anderson 60 39:02 1545  

2 119 Patrick Dwyer 69 40:56 1547  

3 129 Osamu Yamamoto 65 43:40 1553  

33. 360 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A ( 43:34 2:10:40 10:58) 

============================================= 

1 99 Arnold Utterback 69 38:39 1525  

2 124 Don Hagen 67 42:24 1524  

3 137 Joseph Domagalski 64 49:37 1523  

34. 365 Excelsior Running Club-B ( 43:33 2:10:37 8:07) 

============================================= 

1 96 James Press 66 38:26 1566  

2 134 Allan Stanbridge 68 45:38 1567  

3 135 Kenny Warde 65 46:33 1569  

35. 379 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B ( 42:46 2:08:17 2:29) 

============================================= 

1 121 Andrew Garner 63 41:11 1613  

2 128 Bob Milan 66 43:26 1615  

3 130 Terry Simon 61 43:40 1616  

4 (138) Dennis Hackett 65 49:54 1614  

36. 387 San Diego Track Club-C ( 43:06 2:09:18 2:36) 

============================================= 

1 122 Steve Edwards 64 41:29 1627  

2 132 Peter Stern 71 43:44 1634  

3 133 Douglas Kenyon 72 44:05 1629  

4 (139) Benjamin Spowart 60 53:44 1633  

 

USATF National Club Cross Country Championships 

Golden Gate Park -San Francisco, Ca 

Results at RecordTiming.com 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Team Results 70+ Men 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. 9 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A ( 37:14 1:51:42 4:38) 

============================================= 

1 1 Len Goldman 71 34:26 1670  

2 3 Hans Schmid 75 38:12 1680  



3 5 Fred Martin 71 39:04 1674  

4 ( 18) Bob Cowdrey 71 47:17 1665  

2. 17 Atlanta Track Club-A ( 40:30 2:01:28 2:48) 

============================================= 

1 4 Ron Mastin 75 39:01 1509  

2 6 Ed Bligh 73 40:38 1506  

3 7 Charlie Patterson 73 41:49 1511  

4 ( 9) Morris Williams 70 43:14 1514  

5 ( 13) Frank White 70 44:57 1512  

3. 27 Shore Athletic Club-A ( 42:21 2:07:02 8:24) 

============================================= 

1 2 Przemyslaw Nowicki 71 37:11 1646  

2 11 John Kuhi 71 44:16 1645  

3 14 Ralph Garfield 80 45:35 1643  

4. 37 West Valley J&S-A ( 44:49 2:14:25 3:51) 

============================================= 

1 8 Bob Lord 77 42:57 1695  

2 12 Bill Dodson 80 44:40 1691  

3 17 David Norlander 76 46:48 1697  

5. 50 Pamakids-A (1:00:56 3:02:48 41:55) 

============================================= 

1 10 Theodore Jones 77 44:15 1608  

2 19 Keith Johnson 77 52:23 1607  

3 21 Antonio Rossmann 74 1:26:10 1611  

6. 51 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B ( 51:00 2:33:00 15:54) 

============================================= 

1 15 Russ Kiernan 77 45:40 1673  

2 16 Mike Moser 73 45:46 1677  

3 20 Darryl Beardall 79 1:01:34 1663  

 

   

 

USATF National Club Cross Country Championships 

Golden Gate Park -San Francisco, Ca 

Results at RecordTiming.com 

 

 



 

************************ 

  

MALE AGE GROUP: 60 - 64 

1  169  Rick Becker 61 Club Northwest-A 28:58 

2  171  John Barbour 61 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 29:04 

3  188  Mark Rybinski 60 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 30:17 

4  192  Reno Stirrat 61 Shore Athletic Club-A 30:29 

5  194  Doug Steedman 60 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 30:35 

6  197  Tom Bernhard 64 Excelsior Running Club-A 30:41 

7  199  John Victoria 61 Boulder Road Runners-A 30:48 

8  205  Monty Schafer 61 Bowerman Track Club-A 31:10 

9  206  Greg Beyerlein 62 Club Northwest-A 31:12 

10  209  Greg Wilson 63 San Diego Track Club-A 31:21 

11  212  Keith Witthauer 60 Cal Coast Track Club-A 31:25 

12  214  Salvador Avelar 60 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 31:26 

13  219  Brian Cummins 60 Syracuse Track Club-A 31:42 

14  224  Brian Davis 60 West Valley J&S-A 31:47 

15  226  Heath Hibbard 62 Boulder Road Runners-A 31:51 

16  228  Tomas Rodriguez 62 Cal Coast Track Club-A 31:58 

17  231  Dale Campbell 62 Cal Coast Track Club-A 32:07 

18  233  Toni Ruggle 60 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 32:08 

19  234  John Holcomb 61 Cal Coast Track Club-A 32:10 

20  238  Keith Duncan 61 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:25 

21  239  Thomas O'Connor 60 West Valley J&S-A 32:26 

22  241  Robert Qualls 63 River City Rebels-A 32:29 

23  242  Christopher Cole 61 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 32:31 

24  243  Glenn Misono 62 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:32 

25  244  Michael Ward 61 Excelsior Running Club-A 32:34 

26  245  John Goodwin 60 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 32:37 

27  249  George Braun 62 HFC Striders 32:49 

28  250  James Foster 64 Syracuse Track Club-A 32:49 

29  251  Jerry Zyskowski 62 Club Northwest-A 32:57 

30  252  Roberto Donaire 61 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:59 

31  253  Bill Beyerbach 60 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:00 

32  254  Kirk Larson 64 
 

33:00 



33  255  Frank Gioia 62 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:03 

34  257  Devin Croft 62 Boulder Road Runners-A 33:05 

35  260  Gregory Wagner 60 San Diego Track Club-A 33:22 

36  261  Perry Forrester 63 Cal Coast Track Club-B 33:22 

37  263  Paul Cook 63 Cal Coast Track Club-B 33:30 

38  266  Tim McMullen 62 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:47 

39  267  John Hirschberger 63 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 33:57 

40  268  Michael Allison 64 Club Northwest-A 34:02 

41  273  Martin Dean 61 River City Rebels-A 34:23 

42  275  Bruce Kirschner 62 Boulder Road Runners-A 34:28 

43  279  Craighton Chin 61 Golden Valley Harriers-A 34:44 

44  280  Theodore Larison 63 Syracuse Track Club-A 34:44 

45  281  Ed Barney 61 Eastside Runners-A 34:47 

46  284  Bruce LaBelle 60 Golden Valley Harriers-A 35:00 

47  285  David Parsons 61 Eastside Runners 35:01 

48  289  Anthony Reynoso 61 Cal Coast Track Club-B 35:12 

49  290  Alan Parris 61 
 

35:12 

50  291  Robert Kessler 60 
 

35:15 

51  292  Dean Goodman 64 Track Club L.A. 35:15 

52  293  Brian Conroy 60 West Valley J&S-A 35:15 

53  297  Paul Berg 60 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 35:30 

54  299  Steve O'Neil 64 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 35:30 

55  301  Gene Jensen 61 Genesee Valley Harriers-B 35:31 

56  302  Jeff Salzman 64 Cal Coast Track Club-B 35:31 

57  303  Mike Krey 61 West Valley J&S-B 35:37 

58  304  Celio Hernandez 62 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 35:41 

59  305  Cregg Weinmann 60 West Valley J&S-A 35:44 

60  312  Dan Anderson 63 West Valley J&S-A 36:14 

61  317  Ron Blackmore 62 Syracuse Track Club-A 36:27 

62  318  David Bowen 63 Genesee Valley Harriers-B 36:28 

63  319  Donald Lindsay 62 Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 36:29 

64  321  Denis O'Halloran 63 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 36:33 

65  322  Arthur Beckert 64 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 36:42 

66  323  Les Shibata 60 San Diego Track Club-A 36:45 

67  325  Paul Baumhoefner 63 San Diego Track Club-B 36:50 

68  326  Paul Shires 62 San Luis Distance Club-A 37:02 

69  328  Brad Zanetti 61 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 37:05 

70  329  Brock Hinzmann 62 Excelsior Running Club-A 37:06 



71  331  Paul Tjogas 62 Spartans Running Club-A 37:10 

72  332  Gerald Bourne 60 Lake Merritt JSRT-A 37:11 

73  334  Bradley Hill 61 Atlanta Track Club-A 37:13 

74  336  William Molesworth 63 San Diego Track Club-B 37:25 

75  337  Kenneth Williams 62 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 37:28 

76  339  James Carman 63 Golden Valley Harriers-A 37:33 

77  342  Ronald Souza 61 River City Rebels-A 37:37 

78  344  Marc Frommer 63 San Diego Track Club-A 37:44 

79  345  Michael Collery 61 
 

37:49 

80  346  Michael Johnson 60 Golden Valley Harriers-A 37:54 

81  347  Brendan Gallaher 61 Cal Coast Track Club-A 37:55 

82  353  Mitch Moore 61 Genesee Valley Harriers-B 38:17 

83  355  Rick Bushore 62 San Diego Track Club-B 38:32 

84  358  Thomas Cushman 62 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 38:45 

85  360  David Anderson 60 Eastside Runners-B 39:02 

86  361  Lee Novich 61 Pamakids-A 39:03 

87  363  Joachim Schnier 62 Golden Valley Harriers 39:05 

88  364  Richard Macquoid 64 Bowerman Track Club-A 39:07 

89  370  Mark Prichard 60 Pamakids-A 39:16 

90  371  Rob Davis 61 Cal Coast Track Club-C 39:24 

91  375  Arthur Mitchum 63 West Valley J&S-B 39:28 

92  376  Robb Latimer 63 San Diego Track Club-B 39:29 

93  381  Norm Takeuchi 61 West Valley J&S-B 40:20 

94  383  Patrick Buzbee 64 Spartans Running Club-A 40:23 

95  384  David Dunbar 60 San Luis Distance Club-A 40:31 

96  386  Michael Buzbee 64 Spartans Running Club-A 40:37 

97  393  Andrew Garner 63 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 41:11 

98  395  Steve Edwards 64 San Diego Track Club-C 41:29 

99  396  Michael Villierme 62 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 41:40 

100  398  William Brusher 64 Strawberry Canyon Track Club 41:52 

101  399  James Brown 61 River City Rebels-A 42:06 

102  401  Jack Zakarian 63 Lake Merritt JSRT-A 42:47 

103  403  Bruce Wilkins 62 Genesee Valley Harriers-C 43:05 

104  405  Steve Swindel 62 River City Rebels-A 43:20 

105  407  John Lilygren 61 
 

43:37 

106  409  Terry Simon 61 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 43:40 

107  410  Art Sanchez 62 Spartans Running Club-A 43:41 

108  432  Salvador Martinez 62 Spartans Running Club-A 48:51 



109  433  Joseph Domagalski 64 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 49:37 

110  438  Benjamin Spowart 60 San Diego Track Club-C 53:44 

MALE AGE GROUP: 65 - 69 

1  216  Doug Winn 65 Bowerman Track Club-A 31:29 

2  223  William Dixon 68 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 31:46 

3  264  Hank Sullivan 66 San Diego Track Club-A 33:31 

4  269  Doc Rappole 66 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 34:07 

5  272  Douglas Wood 65 Syracuse Track Club-A 34:21 

6  276  Donald Porteous 69 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 34:33 

7  277  Frank Rucki 66 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 34:37 

8  282  Jerry Learned 67 Atlanta Track Club-A 34:51 

9  294  David Dunbar 66 Jamul Toads 35:19 

10  295  Scott Harvey 65 Club Northwest-A 35:25 

11  296  Dixon Cook 68 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 35:25 

12  300  Chuck MacDonald 69 SWEAT 35:30 

13  307  Roger Price 66 Raritan Valley Road Runners 35:55 

14  308  Frazer Mann 68 Eastside Runners-A 35:57 

15  309  Vasan Neovakul 65 Atlanta Track Club-A 36:10 

16  311  William Sumner 67 Cal Coast Track Club-C 36:13 

17  315  William Waters 65 Eastside Runners-A 36:23 

18  316  Jim Gorman 67 Excelsior Running Club-A 36:24 

19  324  Arturo Rodriguez 66 Santa Cruz Track Club 36:46 

20  335  George Hallanan 68 San Luis Distance Club-A 37:16 

21  338  Mark Goldman 65 West Valley J&S-B 37:29 

22  341  Steven Katz 65 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 37:34 

23  343  John Perez 65 Colorado Running Club 37:37 

24  348  David Stauffer 66 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 37:57 

25  349  Gene French 69 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 37:59 

26  350  James Morris 66 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 37:59 

27  354  James Press 66 Excelsior Running Club-B 38:26 

28  356  Keith Yeates 68 Genesee Valley Harriers-C 38:38 

29  357  Arnold Utterback 69 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 38:39 

30  366  Kim Lilot 65 Excelsior Running Club-A 39:10 

31  367  Patrick Riccardi 65 Syracuse Track Club 39:11 

32  368  John Combs 68 Cal Coast Track Club-C 39:12 

33  372  Michael Reif 67 Genesee Valley Harriers-C 39:25 



34  373  Steve Doyle 67 Florida Track Club/West-A 39:26 

35  374  Eric Spector 68 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 39:27 

36  378  Tom Derderian 66 Greater Boston Track Club 39:38 

37  379  James Flanigan 66 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 39:54 

38  389  Patrick Dwyer 69 Eastside Runners-B 40:56 

39  390  D Mathies 68 Trkac Racing Team-A 40:57 

40  400  Don Hagen 67 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 42:24 

41  406  Bob Milan 66 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 43:26 

42  408  Osamu Yamamoto 65 Eastside Runners-B 43:40 

43  415  Julios Ratti 65 
 

44:23 

44  421  Allan Stanbridge 68 Excelsior Running Club-B 45:38 

45  426  Kenny Warde 65 Excelsior Running Club-B 46:33 

46  430  Francisco Verduzco 65 Spartans Running Club-B 48:19 

47  434  Dennis Hackett 65 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 49:54 

48  440  Peter Stasz 68 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 58:19 

MALE AGE GROUP: 70 - 74 

1  274  Len Goldman 71 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 34:26 

2  327  Ron Enos 70 Florida Track Club/West-B 37:05 

3  333  Przemyslaw Nowicki 71 Shore Athletic Club-A 37:11 

4  362  Fred Martin 71 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 39:04 

5  365  Michael McGuire 70 Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 39:09 

6  369  Barry Hotchkies 70 Lake Merritt JSRT-A 39:14 

7  382  Thomas Montemagni 71 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 40:22 

8  385  Denny LeBlanc 73 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 40:34 

9  387  Ed Bligh 73 Atlanta Track Club-A 40:38 

10  388  David Cohen 72 Ann Arbor Track Club 40:45 

11  391  Brendan Hutchinson 72 Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 41:02 

12  397  Charlie Patterson 73 Atlanta Track Club-A 41:49 

13  404  Morris Williams 70 Atlanta Track Club-A 43:14 

14  411  Peter Stern 71 San Diego Track Club-C 43:44 

15  412  Douglas Kenyon 72 San Diego Track Club-C 44:05 

16  414  John Kuhi 71 Shore Athletic Club-A 44:16 

17  417  Frank White 70 Atlanta Track Club-A 44:57 

18  423  Mike Moser 73 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 45:46 

19  429  Bob Cowdrey 71 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 47:17 

20  442  Antonio Rossmann 74 Pamakids-A 1:26:10 



MALE AGE GROUP: 75 - 79 

1  352  Hans Schmid 75 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 38:12 

2  359  Ron Mastin 75 Atlanta Track Club-A 39:01 

3  402  Bob Lord 77 West Valley J&S-A 42:57 

4  413  Theodore Jones 77 Pamakids-A 44:15 

5  422  Russ Kiernan 77 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 45:40 

6  427  Ronald Gross 78 Trkac Racing Team-A 46:44 

7  428  David Norlander 76 West Valley J&S-A 46:48 

8  435  Joseph Studenicka 75 West Valley Track Club 50:27 

9  437  Keith Johnson 77 Pamakids-A 52:23 

10  441  Darryl Beardall 79 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 1:01:34 

MALE AGE GROUP: 80 - 99 

1  416  Bill Dodson 80 West Valley J&S-A 44:40 

2  420  Ralph Garfield 80 Shore Athletic Club-A 45:35 

*** RESULTS GRADED BY AGE AND SEX BASED ON WORLD MASTERS 

ATHLETICS TABLES ** 

USATF National Club Cross Country Championships 

Golden Gate Park -San Francisco, Ca 

Results at RecordTiming.com 

 

Place Name Sex Age Affiliation Time Age% 

1  Rick Becker M 61 Club Northwest-A 28:58 90.77 

2  John Barbour M 61 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 29:04 90.46 

3  William Dixon M 68 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 31:46 88.31 

4  Tom Bernhard M 64 Excelsior Running Club-A 30:41 88.06 

5  Doug Winn M 65 Bowerman Track Club-A 31:29 86.62 

6  Reno Stirrat M 61 Shore Athletic Club-A 30:29 86.25 

7  Mark Rybinski M 60 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 30:17 86.05 

8  Greg Wilson M 63 San Diego Track Club-A 31:21 85.41 

9  John Victoria M 61 Boulder Road Runners-A 30:48 85.37 

10  Doug Steedman M 60 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 30:35 85.21 

11  Greg Beyerlein M 62 Club Northwest-A 31:12 85.03 

12  Monty Schafer M 61 Bowerman Track Club-A 31:10 84.36 

13  Len Goldman M 71 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 34:26 84.18 



14  Heath Hibbard M 62 Boulder Road Runners-A 31:51 83.30 

15  Tomas Rodriguez M 62 Cal Coast Track Club-A 31:58 82.99 

16  Keith Witthauer M 60 Cal Coast Track Club-A 31:25 82.95 

17  Salvador Avelar M 60 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 31:26 82.91 

18  Dale Campbell M 62 Cal Coast Track Club-A 32:07 82.61 

19  Robert Qualls M 63 River City Rebels-A 32:29 82.42 

20  James Foster M 64 Syracuse Track Club-A 32:49 82.34 

21  Brian Cummins M 60 Syracuse Track Club-A 31:42 82.21 

22  Hank Sullivan M 66 San Diego Track Club-A 33:31 82.12 

23  Donald Porteous M 69 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 34:33 82.01 

24  Brian Davis M 60 West Valley J&S-A 31:47 81.99 

25  Kirk Larson M 64 
 

33:00 81.88 

26  John Holcomb M 61 Cal Coast Track Club-A 32:10 81.74 

27  Glenn Misono M 62 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:32 81.55 

28  Keith Duncan M 61 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:25 81.11 

29  Toni Ruggle M 60 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 32:08 81.10 

30  Christopher Cole M 61 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 32:31 80.86 

31  George Braun M 62 HFC Striders 32:49 80.84 

32  Michael Ward M 61 Excelsior Running Club-A 32:34 80.74 

33  Doc Rappole M 66 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 34:07 80.68 

34  Jerry Zyskowski M 62 Club Northwest-A 32:57 80.52 

35  Hans Schmid M 75 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 38:12 80.44 

36  Thomas O'Connor M 60 West Valley J&S-A 32:26 80.35 

37  Frank Gioia M 62 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:03 80.27 

38  Perry Forrester M 63 Cal Coast Track Club-B 33:22 80.24 

39  Devin Croft M 62 Boulder Road Runners-A 33:05 80.19 

40  Paul Cook M 63 Cal Coast Track Club-B 33:30 79.92 

41  John Goodwin M 60 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 32:37 79.90 

42  Chuck MacDonald M 69 SWEAT 35:30 79.82 

43  Jerry Learned M 67 Atlanta Track Club-A 34:51 79.74 

44  Roberto Donaire M 61 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 32:59 79.72 

45  Frank Rucki M 66 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 34:37 79.52 

46  Michael Allison M 64 Club Northwest-A 34:02 79.39 

47  Douglas Wood M 65 Syracuse Track Club-A 34:21 79.39 

48  Dixon Cook M 68 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 35:25 79.21 

49  Bill Beyerbach M 60 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:00 78.97 

50  John Hirschberger M 63 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 33:57 78.86 

51  Ron Mastin M 75 Atlanta Track Club-A 39:01 78.76 



52  Tim McMullen M 62 Genesee Valley Harriers-A 33:47 78.53 

53  Gregory Wagner M 60 San Diego Track Club-A 33:22 78.10 

54  Frazer Mann M 68 Eastside Runners-A 35:57 78.03 

55  Przemyslaw Nowicki M 71 Shore Athletic Club-A 37:11 77.95 

56  David Dunbar M 66 Jamul Toads 35:19 77.94 

57  Ron Enos M 70 Florida Track Club/West-B 37:05 77.24 

58  Theodore Larison M 63 Syracuse Track Club-A 34:44 77.09 

59  Scott Harvey M 65 Club Northwest-A 35:25 77.00 

60  Bruce Kirschner M 62 Boulder Road Runners-A 34:28 76.97 

61  William Sumner M 67 Cal Coast Track Club-C 36:13 76.73 

62  Dean Goodman M 64 Track Club L.A. 35:15 76.65 

63  Roger Price M 66 Raritan Valley Road Runners 35:55 76.64 

64  Martin Dean M 61 River City Rebels-A 34:23 76.47 

65  Jim Gorman M 67 Excelsior Running Club-A 36:24 76.34 

66  Bill Dodson M 80 West Valley J&S-A 44:40 76.12 

67  Steve O'Neil M 64 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 35:30 76.11 

68  Jeff Salzman M 64 Cal Coast Track Club-B 35:31 76.08 

69  Craighton Chin M 61 Golden Valley Harriers-A 34:44 75.70 

70  Ed Barney M 61 Eastside Runners-A 34:47 75.59 

71  Vasan Neovakul M 65 Atlanta Track Club-A 36:10 75.40 

72  George Hallanan M 68 San Luis Distance Club-A 37:16 75.28 

73  David Parsons M 61 Eastside Runners 35:01 75.09 

74  William Waters M 65 Eastside Runners-A 36:23 74.95 

75  Arturo Rodriguez M 66 Santa Cruz Track Club 36:46 74.86 

76  Anthony Reynoso M 61 Cal Coast Track Club-B 35:12 74.70 

77  Alan Parris M 61 
 

35:12 74.70 

78  Gene French M 69 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 37:59 74.60 

79  Ralph Garfield M 80 Shore Athletic Club-A 45:35 74.59 

80  Bruce LaBelle M 60 Golden Valley Harriers-A 35:00 74.46 

81  Celio Hernandez M 62 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 35:41 74.35 

82  Fred Martin M 71 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 39:04 74.19 

83  Bob Lord M 77 West Valley J&S-A 42:57 74.19 

84  Gene Jensen M 61 Genesee Valley Harriers-B 35:31 74.03 

85  Robert Kessler M 60 
 

35:15 73.93 

86  Brian Conroy M 60 West Valley J&S-A 35:15 73.93 

87  Dan Anderson M 63 West Valley J&S-A 36:14 73.89 

88  Mike Krey M 61 West Valley J&S-B 35:37 73.82 

89  Arthur Beckert M 64 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 36:42 73.62 



90  David Bowen M 63 Genesee Valley Harriers-B 36:28 73.42 

91  Paul Berg M 60 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 35:30 73.41 

92  Denny LeBlanc M 73 Greater Lowell Road Runners-A 40:34 73.41 

93  Arnold Utterback M 69 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 38:39 73.31 

94  Ed Bligh M 73 Atlanta Track Club-A 40:38 73.29 

95  Denis O'Halloran M 63 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 36:33 73.25 

96  Michael McGuire M 70 Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 39:09 73.17 

97  Barry Hotchkies M 70 Lake Merritt JSRT-A 39:14 73.01 

98  Cregg Weinmann M 60 West Valley J&S-A 35:44 72.93 

99  Ron Blackmore M 62 Syracuse Track Club-A 36:27 72.78 

100  Mark Goldman M 65 West Valley J&S-B 37:29 72.75 

101  Donald Lindsay M 62 Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 36:29 72.72 

102  Paul Baumhoefner M 63 San Diego Track Club-B 36:50 72.69 

103  Keith Yeates M 68 Genesee Valley Harriers-C 38:38 72.61 

104  Steven Katz M 65 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 37:34 72.59 

105  David Stauffer M 66 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 37:57 72.53 

106  John Perez M 65 Colorado Running Club 37:37 72.50 

107  James Morris M 66 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 37:59 72.47 

108  David Cohen M 72 Ann Arbor Track Club 40:45 72.06 

109  Theodore Jones M 77 Pamakids-A 44:15 72.01 

110  Thomas Montemagni M 71 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 40:22 71.81 

111  Paul Shires M 62 San Luis Distance Club-A 37:02 71.64 

112  James Press M 66 Excelsior Running Club-B 38:26 71.62 

113  John Combs M 68 Cal Coast Track Club-C 39:12 71.56 

114  William Molesworth M 63 San Diego Track Club-B 37:25 71.56 

115  Brendan Hutchinson M 72 Empire RC of Sonoma County-B 41:02 71.56 

116  Brock Hinzmann M 62 Excelsior Running Club-A 37:06 71.51 

117  Paul Tjogas M 62 Spartans Running Club-A 37:10 71.38 

118  James Carman M 63 Golden Valley Harriers-A 37:33 71.30 

119  Charlie Patterson M 73 Atlanta Track Club-A 41:49 71.21 

120  Eric Spector M 68 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 39:27 71.11 

121  Marc Frommer M 63 San Diego Track Club-A 37:44 70.96 

122  Les Shibata M 60 San Diego Track Club-A 36:45 70.91 

123  Brad Zanetti M 61 Empire RC of Sonoma County-A 37:05 70.90 

124  Kenneth Williams M 62 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-A 37:28 70.81 

125  Bradley Hill M 61 Atlanta Track Club-A 37:13 70.65 

126  Michael Reif M 67 Genesee Valley Harriers-C 39:25 70.50 

127  Steve Doyle M 67 Florida Track Club/West-A 39:26 70.47 



128  Gerald Bourne M 60 Lake Merritt JSRT-A 37:11 70.09 

129  Ronald Souza M 61 River City Rebels-A 37:37 69.90 

130  Russ Kiernan M 77 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 45:40 69.78 

131  Kim Lilot M 65 Excelsior Running Club-A 39:10 69.63 

132  Patrick Riccardi M 65 Syracuse Track Club 39:11 69.60 

133  Ronald Gross M 78 Trkac Racing Team-A 46:44 69.58 

134  Michael Collery M 61 
 

37:49 69.53 

135  Tom Derderian M 66 Greater Boston Track Club 39:38 69.45 

136  Brendan Gallaher M 61 Cal Coast Track Club-A 37:55 69.34 

137  Patrick Dwyer M 69 Eastside Runners-B 40:56 69.22 

138  Richard Macquoid M 64 Bowerman Track Club-A 39:07 69.08 

139  James Flanigan M 66 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-C 39:54 68.99 

140  Rick Bushore M 62 San Diego Track Club-B 38:32 68.85 

141  Michael Johnson M 60 Golden Valley Harriers-A 37:54 68.76 

142  Mitch Moore M 61 Genesee Valley Harriers-B 38:17 68.68 

143  D Mathies M 68 Trkac Racing Team-A 40:57 68.51 

144  Thomas Cushman M 62 Asics Aggie Running Club-A 38:45 68.46 

145  Joachim Schnier M 62 Golden Valley Harriers 39:05 67.88 

146  Arthur Mitchum M 63 West Valley J&S-B 39:28 67.84 

147  Robb Latimer M 63 San Diego Track Club-B 39:29 67.81 

148  Lee Novich M 61 Pamakids-A 39:03 67.33 

149  Patrick Buzbee M 64 Spartans Running Club-A 40:23 66.91 

150  David Norlander M 76 West Valley J&S-A 46:48 66.82 

151  David Anderson M 60 Eastside Runners-B 39:02 66.76 

152  Rob Davis M 61 Cal Coast Track Club-C 39:24 66.73 

153  Douglas Kenyon M 72 San Diego Track Club-C 44:05 66.61 

154  Michael Buzbee M 64 Spartans Running Club-A 40:37 66.53 

155  Mark Prichard M 60 Pamakids-A 39:16 66.37 

156  Peter Stern M 71 San Diego Track Club-C 43:44 66.28 

157  Morris Williams M 70 Atlanta Track Club-A 43:14 66.26 

158  Don Hagen M 67 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 42:24 65.54 

159  John Kuhi M 71 Shore Athletic Club-A 44:16 65.48 

160  Norm Takeuchi M 61 West Valley J&S-B 40:20 65.19 

161  Steve Edwards M 64 San Diego Track Club-C 41:29 65.14 

162  Mike Moser M 73 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 45:46 65.07 

163  Andrew Garner M 63 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 41:11 65.01 

164  William Brusher M 64 Strawberry Canyon Track Club 41:52 64.54 

165  David Dunbar M 60 San Luis Distance Club-A 40:31 64.32 



166  Frank White M 70 Atlanta Track Club-A 44:57 63.73 

167  Michael Villierme M 62 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 41:40 63.67 

168  Bob Milan M 66 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 43:26 63.37 

169  Jack Zakarian M 63 Lake Merritt JSRT-A 42:47 62.58 

170  James Brown M 61 River City Rebels-A 42:06 62.45 

171  Osamu Yamamoto M 65 Eastside Runners-B 43:40 62.45 

172  Bruce Wilkins M 62 Genesee Valley Harriers-C 43:05 61.58 

173  Allan Stanbridge M 68 Excelsior Running Club-B 45:38 61.48 

174  Julios Ratti M 65 
 

44:23 61.44 

175  Bob Cowdrey M 71 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-A 47:17 61.30 

176  Steve Swindel M 62 River City Rebels-A 43:20 61.22 

177  Joseph Studenicka M 75 West Valley Track Club 50:27 60.91 

178  Keith Johnson M 77 Pamakids-A 52:23 60.83 

179  Art Sanchez M 62 Spartans Running Club-A 43:41 60.73 

180  John Lilygren M 61 
 

43:37 60.28 

181  Terry Simon M 61 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 43:40 60.21 

182  Kenny Warde M 65 Excelsior Running Club-B 46:33 58.58 

183  Francisco Verduzco M 65 Spartans Running Club-B 48:19 56.44 

184  Dennis Hackett M 65 Piedmont Pacers Track Club-B 49:54 54.65 

185  Joseph Domagalski M 64 Buffalo Chips Running Club-A 49:37 54.46 

186  Salvador Martinez M 62 Spartans Running Club-A 48:51 54.31 

187  Darryl Beardall M 79 Tamalpa Runners, Inc.-B 1:01:34 53.97 

188  Benjamin Spowart M 60 San Diego Track Club-C 53:44 48.50 

189  Peter Stasz M 68 Greater Springfield Harriers-A 58:19 48.10 

190  Antonio Rossmann M 74 Pamakids-A 1:26:10 35.09 

 


